following order-in-original dated 20th November, 2019 against 

the appellant: 

“(i) I order for absolute confiscation of smuggled 

25,01,200 sticks of foreign original cigarettes 

(packed in 183 cartons) of different brands, 

having market value of Rs3,50,16,800/- 

(Rupees Three Crore Fifty Lakhs Sixteen 

Thousand and Eight Hundred Only) under 

Section 111 (d) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(ii) I impose penalty amounting to Rs. 25,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Only) on Sh. Hira 

Singh, S/o Sh. Ramdhari Singh under Section 

112 (b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962, for his 

various acts of omission and/or commission as 

discussed in the foregoing paras. 

(iii) I impose penalty to Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten